290529

CH \$190.0

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

 SUBMISSION TYPE:
 NEW ASSIGNMENT

 NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:
 ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|--|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc. | | 02/14/2006 | CORPORATION: FLORIDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | Forjas Taurus S/A |
|-----------------|--------------------------|
| Street Address: | Av. Do. Forte 511 Alegre |
| City: | Rio Grande Do Sul |
| State/Country: | BRAZIL |
| Entity Type: | CORPORATION: BRAZIL |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 7

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|-------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2905290 | TAURUS COPPER BULLETS |
| Registration Number: | 2795643 | TAURUS HEX BULLET |
| Registration Number: | 2350655 | TAURUS INTERNATIONAL FIREARMS |
| Registration Number: | 2378016 | TAURUS PROFESSIONAL HUNTER |
| Registration Number: | 2759935 | TAURUS UPSTART |
| Serial Number: | 78760016 | TAURUS PACKER |
| Serial Number: | 78559149 | TAURUS PROTECTOR |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (404)572-6900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 404-572-6600

Email: trademarks@pogolaw.com
Correspondent Name: Powell Goldstein LLP

Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW

Address Line 2: Fourteenth St.

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0610

900063073

Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339 ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 1414590.00001 DOMESTIC REPRESENTATIVE Name: W. Scott Creasman Address Line 1: 1201 West Peachtree Street, NW Address Line 2: Fourteenth Floor Address Line 4: Atlanta, GEORGIA 30339 NAME OF SUBMITTER: W. Scott Creasman Signature: /wsc/ 11/20/2006 Date: **Total Attachments: 3**

source=scanned_1_Page_1#page1.tif source=scanned_1_Page_2#page1.tif

source=REDO#page1.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0611

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

- 1. Parties. This Trademark Assignment (the "Assignment") is made and entered into as of this 14 day of February, 2006 (the "Effective Date") by and between Taurus International Manufacturing, Inc., a Florida corporation having its principal place of business at 16175 N.W. 49th Avenue, Miami, Florida 33014-6314 ("Assignor") and Forjas Taurus S/A, a Brazil corporation having its principal place of business at Av. Do. Forte, 511 Alegre Rio Grande Do Sul Brazil ("Assignee").
- 2. <u>Recitals</u>. Assignee is the owner of rights in the mark TAURUS and is the owner of certain trademarks comprised of or incorporating TAURUS, including but not limited to the mark represented by U.S. Registration No. 1,762,727 for TAURUS.

Assignor is the exclusive distributor of Assignee's products in the Untied States and sells products manufactured or otherwise produced by Assignee.

Assignor is the owner of certain registrations and applications incorporating TAURUS as part of the mark in United States Patent and Trademark Office as set forth on Schedule A attached hereto (the "Marks").

As part of and in furtherance of the exclusive distributor relationship between Assignor and Assignee, the parties wish to transfer the rights in the Marks from Assignor to Assignee.

- 3. Assignment. Assignor hereby irrevocably assigns, transfers, and sets over to Assignee, and Assignee hereby accepts, all of Assignor's right, title, and interest in and to the Marks, including the registrations and applications set forth on Schedule A, along with any priorities, rights or registrations resulting therefrom, and the good will of the business connected to the Marks, the same to be held and enjoyed by Assignee, its successors, assigns, or other legal representatives as fully and as entirely as the same would be held and enjoyed by Assignor had this assignment not been made.
- 4. <u>Cooperation</u>. Assignor and Assignee agree to cooperate and execute whatever additional documents are necessary to give full effect to and perfect the rights of Assignee in the Marks.
- 5. <u>Counterparts</u>. This Assignment may be executed in one or more counterparts, and by the parties in separate counterparts, each of which when executed shall be deemed to be an original but all of which taken together shall constitute one and the same document.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have duly executed this Assignment as of the Effective Date.

TRADEMARK REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0612 (

ASSIGNOR, TAURUS INTERNATIONAL MANUFACTURING, INC.

| Ву: | /wylling | [SEAL] |
|-----|----------|--------|
| | | |

Name: Robert Morrison

Title: President & CEO

ASSIGNEE, FORJAS TAURUS S/A

By. [SEAL]

Name: Luis F. Estima

Title: President

ATL/983626

2

SCHEDULE A

The Marks

- TAURUS ULTRA-LITE
- TAURUS TRACKER
- TAURUS SECURITY SYSTEM
- TAURUS COPPER BULLETS
- TAURUS HEX BULLET
- TAURUS INTERNATIONAL FIREARMS
- TAURUS PROFESSIONAL HUNTER
- TAURUS UPSTART
- TAURUS MEMORY PAD
- TAURUS 24/7
- TAURUS ADVENTURER
- TAURUS GAUCHO
- TAURUS PROTECTOR
- TAURUS PACKER
- U.S. Registration No. 2,294,665 for TAURUS ULTRA-LITE
- U.S. Registration No. 2,485,738 for TAURUS TRACKER
- U.S. Registration No. 2,257,591 for TAURUS SECURITY SYSTEM
- U.S. Registration No. 2,905,290 for TAURUS COPPER BULLETS
- U.S. Registration No. 2,795,643 for TAURUS HEX BULLET
- U.S. Registration No. 2,350,655 for TAURUS INTERNATIONAL FIREARMS
- U.S. Registration No. 2,378,016 for TAURUS PROFESSIONAL HUNTER
- U.S. Registration No. 2,759,935 for TAURUS UPSTART
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/514,551 for TAURUS MEMORY PAD
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/370,866 for TAURUS 24/7
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/480,434 for TAURUS ADVENTURER
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/435,299 for TAURUS GAUCHO
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/559,149 for TAURUS PROTECTOR
- U.S. Application Serial No. 78/760,016 for TAURUS PACKER

TRADEMARK
REEL: 003431 FRAME: 0614

RECORDED: 11/20/2006